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OPTIMAL ASTHMA CONTROL - CHILDREN

By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year

Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

Advancements in Allergy and
Asthma Care

All About Children Pediatrics -
Children's Health Network
Allina Health

Allina Health

Alomere Health

Altru Health System
Amery Hospital and Clinic
Avera Medical Group
Avera Medical Group
CCM Health

Cedar Riverside People's
Center

CentraCare Health
CentraCare Health

Central Pediatrics

Central Pediatrics

Child and Teen Medical
Center

Children's Minnesota
Children's Minnesota
Children's Respiratory &
Critical Care Specialists
Children's Respiratory &
Critical Care Specialists
Community Memorial
Hospital

Community University Health
Care Center

Cuyuna Regional Medical
Center

Eagan Valley Pediatrics
Entira Family Clinics
(formerly Family Health
Services MN)

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
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GROUP

RATE

81.3%

78.0%

39.9%
45.1%
56.0%
0.7%
69.3%
0.0%
0.0%
22.4%

18.5%

52.5%
61.7%
84.4%
85.6%

69.5%

62.3%
60.6%

60.8%

63.9%

0.0%

11.6%

32.1%

44.7%

51.8%

53.5%

53.5%

53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

53.5%

53.5%

53.5%

53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

RATING
ETHNICITY | (Comparison to

AVERAGE Ethnicity

Average)
Above 53.9% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Below 49.2% Below
Below 53.9% Below

Average 53.9% Average
Below 53.9% Below
Above 53.9% Above
Below 49.2% Below
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below

Average 49.2% Average
Above 53.9% Above
Above 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Average 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Above 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below

Average 53.9% Average

Average 53.9% Average
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OPTIMAL ASTHMA CONTROL - CHILDREN

By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year

Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

Essentia Health

Essentia Health

Fairview Health Services
Fairview Health Services
Fairview Mesaba Clinics
Glencoe Regional Health
Services

Glenwood Medical Center
Grand Itasca Clinic

Grow Pediatrics
Gundersen Health System
HealthPartners Clinics
HealthPartners Clinics
Hennepin Healthcare
Hennepin Healthcare
Hutchinson Health

Indian Health Board of
Minneapolis

Kittson Healthcare Clinic
Lake View Clinic - Two
Harbors

Lakewood Health System
Mankato Clinic, Ltd.
Mankato Clinic, Ltd.

Mayo Clinic

Mayo Clinic

Mayo Clinic Health System
Mayo Clinic Health System

Meeker Memorial Hospital &

Clinics
Mendakota Pediatrics Ltd
Metropolitan Pediatrics

Midwest Ear, Nose & Throat

Specialists

Native American Community

Clinic

Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx
Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx

Not Hispanic/Latinx
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MEDICAL

GROUP

RATE

62.9%
63.5%
60.9%
65.1%
53.2%

35.5%

1.3%
48.7%
74.1%
41.0%
60.5%
65.6%
63.5%
56.1%
57.7%

5.8%
29.4%
2.3%

57.8%
66.7%
62.6%
49.1%
52.1%
40.5%
39.6%

35.9%

15.2%
61.0%

57.9%

14.3%

53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%

53.5%
53.5%
53.5%

53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

53.5%
53.5%

53.5%

53.5%

RATING
ETHNICITY | (Comparison to

AVERAGE Ethnicity

Average)
Average 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Above 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above

Average 53.9% Average
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below

Average 53.9% Average
Above 53.9% Above
Below 53.9% Below
Above 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above
Above 49.2% Above

Average 53.9% Average

Average 53.9% Average
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below

Average 53.9% Average
Above 49.2% Above
Above 53.9% Above

Average 49.2% Average

Average 53.9% Average
Below 49.2% Below
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below
Below 53.9% Below

Average 53.9% Average

Average 53.9% Average
Below 53.9% Below

© 2023 MN Community Measurement



1 IMN Community
0TI

OPTIMAL ASTHMA CONTROL - CHILDREN
By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year
Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

MEDICAL RATING
GROUP ETHNICITY | (Comparison to
RATE AVERAGE ithnicit\;
verage
Neighborhood Healthsource Hispanic/Latinx 20.0% 53.5% Below 49.2% Below
Neighborhood Healthsource Not Hispanic/Latinx 22.0% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
North Memorial Hispanic/Latinx 11.1% 53.5% Below 49.2% Below
North Memorial Not Hispanic/Latinx 9.4% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Northern Lights Pediatric and \ '\ oanic/Latinx 18.8% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Adolescent Medicine
Northwest Family Physicians |Not Hispanic/Latinx 9.5% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Olivia Hospital & Clinic Not Hispanic/Latinx 39.2% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Olmsted Medical Center Hispanic/Latinx 50.0% 53.5% Average 49.2% Average
Olmsted Medical Center Not Hispanic/Latinx 49.5% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
Ortonville Area Health
Services-Northside Medical Not Hispanic/Latinx 15.2% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Clinic
Park Nicollet Health Services |Hispanic/Latinx 63.8% 53.5% Above 49.2% Above
Park Nicollet Health Services |Not Hispanic/Latinx 65.8% 53.5% Above 53.9% Above
:/T:(;?;r:;& Young Adult Not Hispanic/Latinx 57.0% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
Pedl?t_rlc Services - Children's Not Hispanic/Latinx 55.4% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
Physician Network
Perham Health Not Hispanic/Latinx 32.6% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Ridgeview Clinics Not Hispanic/Latinx 58.2% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
RiverView Health Not Hispanic/Latinx 17.9% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Riverwood Healthcare Not Hispanic/Latinx 18.6% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Sanford Health Hispanic/Latinx 33.8% 53.5% Below 49.2% Below
Sanford Health Not Hispanic/Latinx 32.3% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Sanford Health Non-MN Hispanic/Latinx 43.9% 53.5% Average 49.2% Average
Sanford Health Non-MN Not Hispanic/Latinx 44.3% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Sartell Pediatrics - IHN Not Hispanic/Latinx 50.2% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
Sawtooth Mountain Clinic Not Hispanic/Latinx 48.5% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
Scenic Rivers Health Services 'Not Hispanic/Latinx 34.5% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
South Lake Pediatrics Hispanic/Latinx 67.4% 53.5% Average 49.2% Above
South Lake Pediatrics Not Hispanic/Latinx 77.4% 53.5% Above 53.9% Above
?IZnCt:eorlx Regional Medical Not Hispanic/Latinx 60.7% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
St. Luke's Clinics Not Hispanic/Latinx 23.5% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
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OPTIMAL ASTHMA CONTROL - CHILDREN
By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year
Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

RATIN
MEDICAL STATEWIDE (C::Tgl\rli(:on ETHNICITY | (Com ariS(c)in to
MEDICAL GROUP NAME ETHNICITY GROUP GROUP P . P -
RATE AVERAGE | to Statewide | AVERAGE Ethnicity
Average) Average)
St. Paul Allergy & Asthma
Clinic. P.A & Not Hispanic/Latinx 98.3% 53.5% Above 53.9% Above
Stellis Health, PA Not Hispanic/Latinx 10.1% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
St C ity Medical
Ceer:'tzr:s ommuntty MedIcal | Not Hispanic/Latinx 10.0% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Swift County B Health
Wit Lounty Benson Heath - ot Hispanic/Latinx 6.5% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Services
Tri-County Health Care Not Hispanic/Latinx 58.3% 53.5% Average 53.9% Average
United Family Medicine Hispanic/Latinx 28.6% 53.5% Below 49.2% Below
United Family Medicine Not Hispanic/Latinx 12.0% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
United Hospital District Clinic |Not Hispanic/Latinx 17.1% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Unity Family Health X . . .
n y ami y caithcare Not Hispanic/Latinx 25.1% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Family Medical Center
University of Minnesota . . .
. Not Hispanic/Latinx 25.3% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Physicians
Voyage Healthcare Not Hispanic/Latinx 0.0% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Wayzata Children's Clinic Not Hispanic/Latinx 77.5% 53.5% Above 53.9% Above
Welia Health Not Hispanic/Latinx 38.1% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Westfields Hospital and Clinic Not Hispanic/Latinx 68.4% 53.5% Above 53.9% Above
Williams Integracare Clinic  |Not Hispanic/Latinx 29.4% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
Winona Health Services Not Hispanic/Latinx 35.3% 53.5% Below 53.9% Below
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DEFINITIONS

o Above Expected: Medical group's rate is significantly above the Statewide Average/Ethnicity Average
o Expected: Medical group's rate is not significantly different than the Statewide Average/Ethnicity Average
) Below Expected: Medical group's rate is significantly below the Statewide Average/Ethnicity Average

For the quality measures, the RELC data is submitted by medical groups through MNCM'’s clinical data submission
process. Please refer to the MNCM Handbook on Collection of RELC Data in Medical Groups for more information about
this data: https://tinyurl.com/43byhcbk.

Race, Hispanic ethnicity, preferred language, and country of origin data collection undergoes a unique validation process

to ensure that medical groups collect these data elements from patients using best practices. Best practices are defined

as:

1. Patients self-report their race and Hispanic ethnicity.

2. Patients have the option to select one or more categories for race (i.e., medical groups/clinics do not collect data
using a multi-racial category).

3. Medical groups/clinics have the ability to capture and report more than one race as reported by the patient.

A medical group/clinic must meet all the criteria for each data element to achieve best practice status and to have their
data included in the rate calculation. Only validated data collected using best practices are used to calculate rates by race,
Hispanic ethnicity, preferred language, and country of origin.

Certain race/ethnicity categories have undergone labeling changes for this report to be consistent with more updated and
appropriate terminology. Below is a table describing how the category was submitted to MNCM and its corresponding
label change:

Submitted Label Updated Label
American Indian or Alaska Native Indigenous/Native
Black or African American Black
Hispanic or Latino Hispanic/Latinx
Not Hispanic or Latino Not Hispanic/Latinx
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