

By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year

Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

MEDICAL GROUP NAME	ETHNICITY GROUP	MEDICAL GROUP RATE	STATEWIDE AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Statewide Average)	ETHNICITY AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Ethnicity Average)
Advancements in Allergy and Asthma Care	Not Hispanic/Latinx	81.3%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
All About Children Pediatrics - Children's Health Network	Not Hispanic/Latinx	78.0%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Allina Health	Hispanic/Latinx	39.9%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
Allina Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	45.1%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Alomere Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	56.0%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Altru Health System	Not Hispanic/Latinx	0.7%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Amery Hospital and Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	69.3%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Avera Medical Group	Hispanic/Latinx	0.0%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
Avera Medical Group	Not Hispanic/Latinx	0.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
CCM Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	22.4%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Cedar Riverside People's						
Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	18.5%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
CentraCare Health	Hispanic/Latinx	52.5%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Average
CentraCare Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	61.7%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Central Pediatrics	Hispanic/Latinx	84.4%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
Central Pediatrics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	85.6%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Child and Teen Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	69.5%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Children's Minnesota	Hispanic/Latinx	62.3%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Above
Children's Minnesota	Not Hispanic/Latinx	60.6%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Children's Respiratory & Critical Care Specialists	Hispanic/Latinx	60.8%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
Children's Respiratory & Critical Care Specialists	Not Hispanic/Latinx	63.9%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Community Memorial Hospital	Not Hispanic/Latinx	0.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Community University Health Care Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	11.6%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Cuyuna Regional Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	32.1%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Eagan Valley Pediatrics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	44.7%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Entira Family Clinics (formerly Family Health Services MN)	Not Hispanic/Latinx	51.8%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average

1 | 2022 MY RELC Appendix Tables

© 2023 MN Community Measurement



By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year

Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

MEDICAL GROUP NAME	ETHNICITY GROUP	MEDICAL GROUP RATE	STATEWIDE AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Statewide Average)	ETHNICITY AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Ethnicity Average)
Essentia Health	Hispanic/Latinx	62.9%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Above
Essentia Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	63.5%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Fairview Health Services	Hispanic/Latinx	60.9%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
Fairview Health Services	Not Hispanic/Latinx	65.1%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Fairview Mesaba Clinics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	53.2%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Glencoe Regional Health Services	Not Hispanic/Latinx	35.5%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Glenwood Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	1.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Grand Itasca Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	48.7%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Grow Pediatrics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	74.1%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Gundersen Health System	Not Hispanic/Latinx	41.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
HealthPartners Clinics	Hispanic/Latinx	60.5%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
HealthPartners Clinics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	65.6%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Hennepin Healthcare	Hispanic/Latinx	63.5%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
Hennepin Healthcare	Not Hispanic/Latinx	56.1%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Hutchinson Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	57.7%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Indian Health Board of Minneapolis	Not Hispanic/Latinx	5.8%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Kittson Healthcare Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	29.4%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Lake View Clinic - Two Harbors	Not Hispanic/Latinx	2.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Lakewood Health System	Not Hispanic/Latinx	57.8%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Mankato Clinic, Ltd.	Hispanic/Latinx	66.7%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
Mankato Clinic, Ltd.	Not Hispanic/Latinx	62.6%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Mayo Clinic	Hispanic/Latinx	49.1%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Average
Mayo Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	52.1%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Mayo Clinic Health System	Hispanic/Latinx	40.5%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
Mayo Clinic Health System	Not Hispanic/Latinx	39.6%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Meeker Memorial Hospital & Clinics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	35.9%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Mendakota Pediatrics Ltd	Not Hispanic/Latinx	15.2%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Metropolitan Pediatrics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	61.0%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Midwest Ear, Nose & Throat Specialists	Not Hispanic/Latinx	57.9%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Native American Community Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	14.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below

2 | 2022 MY RELC Appendix Tables

© 2023 MN Community Measurement



By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year

Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

MEDICAL GROUP NAME	ETHNICITY GROUP	MEDICAL GROUP RATE	STATEWIDE AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Statewide Average)	ETHNICITY AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Ethnicity Average)
Neighborhood Healthsource	Hispanic/Latinx	20.0%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
Neighborhood Healthsource	Not Hispanic/Latinx	22.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
North Memorial	Hispanic/Latinx	11.1%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
North Memorial	Not Hispanic/Latinx	9.4%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Northern Lights Pediatric and Adolescent Medicine	Not Hispanic/Latinx	18.8%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Northwest Family Physicians	Not Hispanic/Latinx	9.5%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Olivia Hospital & Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	39.2%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Olmsted Medical Center	Hispanic/Latinx	50.0%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Average
Olmsted Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	49.5%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Ortonville Area Health Services-Northside Medical Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	15.2%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Park Nicollet Health Services	Hispanic/Latinx	63.8%	53.5%	Above	49.2%	Above
Park Nicollet Health Services	Not Hispanic/Latinx	65.8%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Pediatric & Young Adult Medicine	Not Hispanic/Latinx	57.0%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Pediatric Services - Children's Physician Network	Not Hispanic/Latinx	55.4%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Perham Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	32.6%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Ridgeview Clinics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	58.2%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
RiverView Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	17.9%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Riverwood Healthcare	Not Hispanic/Latinx	18.6%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Sanford Health	Hispanic/Latinx	33.8%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
Sanford Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	32.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Sanford Health Non-MN	Hispanic/Latinx	43.9%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Average
Sanford Health Non-MN	Not Hispanic/Latinx	44.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Sartell Pediatrics - IHN	Not Hispanic/Latinx	50.2%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Sawtooth Mountain Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	48.5%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
Scenic Rivers Health Services	Not Hispanic/Latinx	34.5%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
South Lake Pediatrics	Hispanic/Latinx	67.4%	53.5%	Average	49.2%	Above
South Lake Pediatrics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	77.4%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
St. Croix Regional Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	60.7%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
St. Luke's Clinics	Not Hispanic/Latinx	23.5%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below



By Ethnicity

2022 measurement year

Data provided if medical group has at least 30 patients within the ethnicity group

MEDICAL GROUP NAME	ETHNICITY GROUP	MEDICAL GROUP RATE	STATEWIDE AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Statewide Average)	ETHNICITY AVERAGE	RATING (Comparison to Ethnicity Average)
St. Paul Allergy & Asthma Clinic, P.A.	Not Hispanic/Latinx	98.3%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Stellis Health, PA	Not Hispanic/Latinx	10.1%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Stevens Community Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	10.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Swift County Benson Health Services	Not Hispanic/Latinx	6.5%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Tri-County Health Care	Not Hispanic/Latinx	58.3%	53.5%	Average	53.9%	Average
United Family Medicine	Hispanic/Latinx	28.6%	53.5%	Below	49.2%	Below
United Family Medicine	Not Hispanic/Latinx	12.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
United Hospital District Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	17.1%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Unity Family Healthcare, Family Medical Center	Not Hispanic/Latinx	25.1%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
University of Minnesota Physicians	Not Hispanic/Latinx	25.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Voyage Healthcare	Not Hispanic/Latinx	0.0%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Wayzata Children's Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	77.5%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Welia Health	Not Hispanic/Latinx	38.1%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Westfields Hospital and Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	68.4%	53.5%	Above	53.9%	Above
Williams Integracare Clinic	Not Hispanic/Latinx	29.4%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below
Winona Health Services	Not Hispanic/Latinx	35.3%	53.5%	Below	53.9%	Below



DEFINITIONS

RATINGS

- Above Expected: Medical group's rate is significantly above the Statewide Average/Ethnicity Average
- **Expected:** Medical group's rate is not significantly different than the Statewide Average/Ethnicity Average
- **Below Expected:** Medical group's rate is significantly below the Statewide Average/Ethnicity Average

BEST PRACTICE FOR RELC DATA COLLECTION

For the quality measures, the RELC data is submitted by medical groups through MNCM's clinical data submission process. Please refer to the MNCM Handbook on Collection of RELC Data in Medical Groups for more information about this data: <u>https://tinyurl.com/43byhcbk</u>.

Race, Hispanic ethnicity, preferred language, and country of origin data collection undergoes a unique validation process to ensure that medical groups collect these data elements from patients using best practices. Best practices are defined as:

- 1. Patients self-report their race and Hispanic ethnicity.
- 2. Patients have the option to select one or more categories for race (i.e., medical groups/clinics do not collect data using a multi-racial category).
- 3. Medical groups/clinics have the ability to capture and report more than one race as reported by the patient.

A medical group/clinic must meet all the criteria for each data element to achieve best practice status and to have their data included in the rate calculation. Only validated data collected using best practices are used to calculate rates by race, Hispanic ethnicity, preferred language, and country of origin.

LABELING CHANGES

Certain race/ethnicity categories have undergone labeling changes for this report to be consistent with more updated and appropriate terminology. Below is a table describing how the category was submitted to MNCM and its corresponding label change:

Submitted Label	Updated Label		
American Indian or Alaska Native	Indigenous/Native		
Black or African American	Black		
Hispanic or Latino	Hispanic/Latinx		
Not Hispanic or Latino	Not Hispanic/Latinx		